SHIRE OF DOWERIN
FINAL FEES AND CHARGES

Adopted 26.06.18

FINAL
Fee/Charge

GL Code Description Notes 2018/19 GST
Administration
104230 [Photocopying Per Page $0.85
168130 [District Maps Each $2.00 Y
Freedom of Information
104430 ([Supervised Access to Council Records Per Hour $37.00 Y
103730 |Application Fee (Statutory) Payable with Application $30.00 Y
103730 [Access Time by Staff Per Hour $35.00 Y
Property Enquiries
104030 |[Single Property Enquiry Per Enquiry review Y
104030 [Settlement Agents & Real Estate Agents Full Requisitions $115.00 Y
104030 [Settlement Agents & Real Estate Agents Rates Enquiry Only $37.00 Y
Rates, Debtors & ESL Levies
103930 [Administration Fee Per Instalment Notice $4.23
101710 [Instalment Payment Plan Interest Local Govt Regs 5.5%

Overdue Interest - Rates Per Annum 11%
103030 [External Debt Collection Administration Fee Administration Fee $26.00

Overdue Interest - ESL Per Annum 11%

Outstanding Debtor Interest LGA S6.12 NA

Rates Payments by Special Arrangements Per Assessment $21.00
Elected Member Meeting Fees
102420 [Council Meetings - Councillors Per Meeting $200.00
102420 [Council Meetings - President Per Meeting $270.00
102420 |[Council Committee Meetings Per Meeting $75.00
102420 |Allowance - President Per Annum $3,180.00
102420 |[Allowance - Deputy President Per Annum $800.00
Fire Prevention
107230 |[Installing Fire Breaks Per Application at cost Y
107430 |[Infringements Per Infringement Per Act N
107230 [Replacement rural Street Number Signs with star picket Per Sign $42.00 Y
Animal Control
108530 [Replacement Tag Fee - Dog and Cat Per Tag 2.50 Y
108530 |[Dog Annual Registration - Sterilised Dog/Bitch Per Year 20.00 Y
108530 [Dog Annual Registration - Unsterilised Dog/Bitch Per Year 50.00 Y
108530 |Dog Three Year Registration - Sterilised Dog/Bitch Per Three Years 42.50 Y
108530 |Dog Three Year Registration - Unsterilised Dog/Bitch Per Three Years 120.00 Y
108630 [Dog Life Registration - Sterilised Life 100.00 Y
108630 [Dog Life Registration - Unsterilised Life 250.00 Y
108530 ([Dog Concession - Working Dogs Per Year 25% of fee Y
108530 ([Dog Concession - Pensioners Per Year 50% of fee Y

Registration - Service Dog Per Year No charge
108530 [Dog Surrender Fee Per Dog 80.00 Y
108430 [Impound Fees Per Day 80.00 Y
108430 ([Sustenance Fee Per Day 22.00 N
108430 |[First Aid Treatment of Dog or Cat Cost Recovery Y
108430 ([Microchipping Fee Per Dog 45.00 Y
108430 |[Dog Yard Inspection- Restricted & Dangerous Dog Only Per Inspection 50.00 Y
108530 [Application of Licence as Approved Kennel Establishment Per Application 100.00 Y
108530 [Approved Kennel Establishment Licence & Annual Renewal [Per Licence 200.00 Y

Application to Keep More Than The Presicribed Number of
108530 ([Dogs Per Application 100.00 Y
108430 [Hire of Animal Trap Bond 100.00 N
108630 [Cat Annual Registration - Sterilised Cat Per Year 20.00 Y
108630 [Cat Three Year Registration - Sterilised Cat Per Year 42.50 Y
108630 [Cat Life Registration Life 100.00 Y
108630 |Cat Concession - Pensioners Per Year 50% of fee Y
108630 |[Application to Keep a Breeding Cat Per Application 50.00 Y
108630 [Registration of Breeding Cat Per Year 100.00 Y
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108630 |[Livestock - Wethers, ewes, lambs,goats 6pm-6am Per Head 30.00 Y
108630 |[Livestock - Wethers, ewes, lambs,goats 6am-6pm Per Head 15.00 Y
108630 [All other Livestock - Between 6pm - 6am Per Head 75.00 Y
108630 [All other Livestock - Between 6pm - 6am Per Head 35.00 Y
108630 [Impound Fees - All Livestock per head Per Day 10.00 Y
108630 [Sustenance Fee - All Livestock per head Per Day at cost Y
Abandoned Vehicles/Parking Control
160730 [Towing Costs/Removable of abandoned vehicle Cost at cost Y
160730 [Storage of Abandoned Vehicle per week or part thereof Per Week $50.00 Y
New Parking infringement per fine TBA N
Home and Community Care (Statutory)
120030 (Level 1-Transport - Eligible Clients Per Km $60.00 Y
115630 |[Level 1 - Meals on Wheels Per Meal Cost Recovery Y
121030 |[Level 1 - Gardening Fees Per Hour $8.00 Y
116230 [Level 1 -Domestic Assistance Per Hour $8.00 Y
116430 [Level 1 -Personal Care Per Hour $8.00 Y
116330 [Level 1 -Community Nursing Per Hour $8.00 Y
121230 |[Level 1 -Day Care Per Hour $8.00 Y

Level 2 Client Services- Non Pensioner or Self-funding
New Retirees. Service Cost range from $28-$38 per hour 50% recoverable $0.00
New Level 2 - Gardening Fees Per Hour $11.00 Y
New Level 2 -Domestic Assistance Per Hour $16.80 Y
New Level 2 -Social Support Per Hour $16.80 Y
New Level 2 -Personal Care Per Hour $18.00 Y
New Level 2 -Community Nursing Per Hour $0.00 Y
121230 |[Gentle Gym - Member Per Session $4.00 Y
115530 [Gentle Gym - Non Member Per Session $6.00 Y
Commercial Rents
110330 [Community Resource Centre Per Week $35.00 Y
170530 [Pop up Shop - 28 Stewart Street Membership $51.00

Dowerin Childcare Centre Per Week $106.00 Y
136530 [Dowerin Events Management Offices Per Annum $1,650.00 Y
Refuse Collection
126330 [First Weekly Service and Recycling Per Annum $331.00 N
126430 |[Additional Weekly Service Per Annum $165.00 Y
126830 [Recycling Income Per Annum at cost Y

Replacement Bins Per Bin at cost

Tip Fees Per load
Sewerage
128430 |[Ratein a dollar In the dollar $0.07 N
128530 |1st Sewer Fixture Per Annum $239.70 N
128530 |Other Sewer Fixtures Per Annum $109.14 N
128430 [Minimum Charge - Residential Per Annum $357.20 N
128430 [Minimum Charge - Commercial Per Annum $735.42 N
128430 [Minimum Charge - Vacant Land Per Annum $357.20 N
128430 [Minimum Charge - Government Per Annum $735.42 N
Septic Fees (Statutory)
128730 [Septic System Application Per Application $118.00 N
128730 [Septic System Inspection Per Inspection $118.00 N
128730 |[Septic System Re-Inspection (if required) Per Inspection $118.00 N
128730 |WA Health Department Administration Fee Per Application $51.00 N
Offensive Trade (Fees) Regulations 1976

Any Offensive Trade Not Specified Per Registration Per Act N

Poultry Farming Per Registration Per Act N
Public Trading Licence Fees

Stall-holders, Trading in Public Places, Hawkers - Application

115230|Fee Per Application $52.00 Y
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115230|Stall-holders, Trading in Public Places, Hawkers - Licence Fee |Per Day $156.00 N
115230(Food Vendors Per Application $0.00 N
115230{Mobile /Itinerant food vendors per event $75.00 N
Mobile food Vendors permit-(charity, local sporting,
115230|community groups exempts) per event $0.00 N
115230|Christmas fair stalls per event $20.00 Y
Registration of Accommodation Per Registration $53.00 Y
168230|Registration of Caravan Park Per Registration $53.00 Y
Noise Regulation 18 Application Per Application $53.00 Y
115230]Alfresco Dining - Application Fee Per Application $53.00 N
115230|Alfresco Dining - Renewal and Transfer Fee Per Renewal/Transfer $53.00 N
Cemetery
132330 |[Single Internment (Grave burial fee) Per Internment $1,200.00 Y
132330 [Double Internment - Extra 600mm depth (Grave burial fee) [Per Internment $1,310.00 Y
132330 |[Grant of Right of Burial Fee Per Application $71.00 Y
132330 [Niche Wall - Single Niche (ashes) Per Application $144.00 Y
132330 [Nichel Wall - Double Niche Per Application $250.00 Y
132330 [Niche Wall - Grant Right Burial Fee Per Application $72.00 Y
132330 [Niche Wall - Plaques Per Plaque at cost Y
132330 [Grave Site Reservation Per Application $35.00 Y
132330 [Niche Wall Reservation Per Application $35.00 Y
132330 [Erect Monument Fee Per Application $45.00 Y
132330 [Reopening of Grave Per Application $1,200.00 Y
Protection of Environment
129830 [Tree Planter Hire [Per Day $150.00] Y
Community Bus Hire
132230 (Ordinary Hire - plus fuel Per Km $0.80 Y
132230 |[Seniors Hire - plus fuel Per Km $0.60 Y
Building Hire
133330 [Town & Lesser Hall - Funeral (exc kitchen) 3 hours $30.00
133330 [Town & Lesser Hall - Funeral (inc kitchen) 3 hours $90.00
133330 |[Town & Lesser Hall - Standard to Per Day Max Per Hour $12.00 Y
133330 [Town & Lesser Hall - Standard Per Day $70.00 Y
133330 [Town & Lesser Hall - Function Per Event $350.00 Y
133330 |[Town & Lesser Hall - Function - Local Groups Per Event $87.00 Y
133330 ([Town & Lesser Hall - Function - School Groups Per Event NC Y
161900 [Town & Lesser Hall - Function Bond Per Event $200.00 Y
Recreation
136330 [Badminton Per Hour $11.00 Y
136330 [Squash Per Hour $11.00 Y
136330 |[Indoor Courts Per Hour $11.00 Y
132730 [Minnivale Campsite Donations NA NA
132730 [Camping Site - RV Friendly (Field Days & Minnivale) Per 48 Hours NA
132730 |[Camping Site - Caravan Clubs (per person per night) Per Night $12.00 Y
132730 |[Camping Site - Contractors (per person per night) Per Night $17.50 Y
132730 [Change rooms (per person per night) Per Night $11.00 Y
Annual Sporting Club Fees
136330 [Football Club Per Annum Y
136330 |[Cricket Club Per Annum Y
136330 [Hockey Club Per Annum Y
136330 [Basketball Per Annum Y
136330 [Badminton Per Annum Y
136330 [Netball Per Annum Y
136330 |[Player (Senior) Per Season $30.00 Y
136330 (Player (Junior) Per Season $0.00 Y
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Swimming Pool Charges
134330 |Adults Per Visit $4.00 Y
134330 |[Children Per Visit $4.00 Y
134330 [Season Tickets - Family Per Season $140.00 Y
134330 |[Season Tickets - Single Per Season $80.00 Y
134330 [Half Season Ticket - Family (1 January each year) Per Half Season $70.00 Y
134330 [Half Season Ticket - Single (1 January each year) Per Half Season $40.00 Y
134330 [Adult - non swimmer Per Visit $2.00 Y
All Hours Gym Membership Fees
137430 |[Adult-1Year Per Annum $180.00 Y
137430 (Student-1 Year Per Annum $90.00 Y
137430 [Concession/Senior -1 Year Per Annum $90.00 Y
137430 |[Adult - 3 Months Per 3 Months $85.00 Y
137430 |[Student - 3 Months Per 3 Months $45.00 Y
137430 [Concession/Senior - 3 Months Per 3 Months $45.00 Y
137430 ([Replacement Card Fee Per Card $35.00 Y
136330 [Hire of gym facilities or swimming pool per day $10.00 Y
Souvenirs
168330 [Dowerin Wrapping Paper Per Item $1.00 Y
168330 [Souvenir Magent $1.00
168330 [Pioneer Pathway Tea Towel Per Item sold Y
168330 [Shire of Dowerin Polo Shirt - Black Per Item $30.00 Y
168330 [Rusty Jigsaw Puzzle Per Item $10.00 Y
168330 [Rusty Key Ring Per Item $5.00 Y
168330 |Dowerin Rose Coaster Per Item $3.00 Y
168330 ([Dowerin Rose Coaster pack of 6 per pack $17.00
168330 [Dowerin Rose Coaster pack of 10 per pack $25.00
168330 [Rusty Hat Pin Per Item $5.00 Y
History Books
139330 |[Tin Dog Hard Cover Per Item sold Y
139330 (Tin Dog Soft Cover Per Item $11.00 Y
139330 [History of Dowerin - Gwen Freind Per Item sold Y
Vehicle Number Plates
164930 [Special Series Issues Plates - DOT Fee $200.00 [Per Pair $47.00] v
Building Permits (Statutory)
169330 |[Building Permit Application Fee - Minimum Per Application $96.00 N
169330 |[Inspection of Pool Enclosures Per Inspection $57.45 N
169230 [Swimming Pool Inspection Fee Per Application $52.45 Y
169230 [Planning Application Fee - Minimum Per Application $147.00 N
163700 ([BCITF Levy Per Construction $0.00 N
161700 ([BSL Fee - Minimum Per Application $61.65 N
169330 [Planning Charges Per Development at cost Y
Private Works
173330 [House Sand Pad at cost plus 6% Y
50% contribution by
173330 |Standard Crossover Installation Council $1,326.00 Y
Cost minus Council

173330 [Non Standard Crossover Installation contribution up to $400 Delete Y

Standpipe Water Fee Per kl $6.50 Y
Trust Standpipe Bond Per Use $500.00 Y
Plant Hire - Wet
173330 |[Grader Per Hour $206.00 Y
173330 |Front End Loader Per Hour $183.00 Y
173330 |[Skid Steer Per Hour $154.00 Y
173330 |(Tip Truck - 3 tonne or 6 tonne Per Hour $137.00 Y
173330 |[Tip Truck - 10 tonne Per Hour $159.00 Y
173330 [Multi-tyre Roller Per Hour $159.00 Y
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173330 ([Low Loader Per Hour $159.00 Y
173330 |[Concrete Mixer Per Half Day $99.00 Y
Materials & Supplies
173330 [Sand and Gravel (ex Depot) Per Cubic Metre $24.00 Y
173330 |[Transport of Gravel per km $2.00
173330 [Rock Dust (ex Depot) Per Cubic Metre $41.00 Y
173330 |[Sale of Mulch (pick up) Per Cubic Metre $0.00 Y
Labour Hire
173330 [Works Supervisor Per Hour $116.00 y
173330 |[Plant Operator Per Hour $83.00 Y
Residential Rents (GST Input Tax)
125330 13 Maisey Street - JK Williams Lease Per Week S 138.00 N
124330 36 Stacy Street Per Week S 195.00 N
124330 43 Stacy Street Per Week S 184.00 N
124330 58 Stacy Street Per Week S 153.00 N
125330 12 Cottrell Street Per Week S 164.00 N
125630 CHP Unit - 1/18 Memorial Ave Per Week per contract N
125630 CHP Unit - 2/18 Memorial Ave Per Week S 194.00 N
125630 CHP Unit - 3/18 Memorial Ave Per Week S 149.00 N
125630 CHP Unit - 4/18 Memorial Ave Per Week S 128.00 N
125430 18 O'Loghlen Street Per Week S 349.00 N
125430 26 O'Loghlen Street Per Week S 363.00 N
125730 Independent Living Unit - A/11 Hilda St Per Week S 112.00 N
125730 Independent Living Unit - B/11 Hilda St Per Week S 128.00 N
125730 Independent Living Unit - C/11 Hilda St Per Week S 128.00 N
125730 Independent Living Unit - D/11 Hilda St Per Week S 117.00 N
125230 13 Stacy Street Unit-1 Per Week S 170.00 N
125230 13 Stacy Street Unit -2 Per Week per contract N
125230 13 Stacy Street Unit -3 Per Week S 158.00 N
124330 16 Anderson Street Per Week per contract N
124330 18 Anderson Street Per Week S 194.00 N
124330 4 O'Loughlen St Per Week S 306.00 N
Short Term Accommodation
168260 |One Bedroom Unit Per Night $130.00 Y
168260 |One Bedroom Unit - Peak Per Night $200.00 Y
168260 [Studio Unit Per Night $110.00 Y
168260 |[Studio Unit - Peak Per Night $180.00 Y
168260 [Caravan Site (2 person) Per Night $30.00 Y
168260 [Caravan Site - Peak (+ $5 per person after 2) Per Night $50.00 Y
168260 |Caravan Site- Concession Per Night $25.00 Y
168260 |Caravan Site - Concession - Peak Per Night $45.00 Y
168260 [Powered Camping Per Night $15.00 Y
168260 [Powered Camping - Peak Per Night $20.00 Y
168260 |One Bedroom Unit Per Week $850.00 Y
168260 |One Bedroom Unit - Peak Per Week $1,250.00 Y
168260 |Studio Unit Per Week $700.00 Y
168260 |[Studio Unit - Peak Per Week $1,150.00 Y
168260 [Caravan Site (2 person) Per Week $180.00 Y
168260 [Caravan Site - (2 person) - Peak Per Week $300.00 Y
168260 [Caravan Site- Concession Per Week -
168260 [Caravan Site - Concession - Peak Per Week -
168260 [Powered Camping Per Week $90.00 Y
168260 [Powered Camping - Peak Per Week $120.00 Y
168260 [Use of Washing Machine Per Load $4.00 Y
168260 (Use of Dryer Per Load $4.00 Y
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